IN THE CENTFAL ADMIMNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIFUF BENCH, JATPIR.,

Date of Decision: 3"’7-—75’

OA No.408/94
Sugan Chand 3/c Shri Uaveattan Foli, Diesel Machanic Grade-I (FOH), Laoco,
Western Railway, Ajmer.
.- .APPLICANT.
VERSUS
Dnion of India and others
.+« RESPONDENTS.
CORAM:
HOMT'ELE MF. O.F. SHAFMA, MEMEEF (A)
HOM'ELE MF., FATAN FRAFASH, MEMEER (J)
For the Applicant ees Mr., ST, Jain

For the Respondants ee. M. 2.3, Hazan

ORDER

FEF HON'BLE MP. O.F. SHAPMA, MEMEEF (A)

In thiz application u/z 19 of the Administrative Trikunals Act, 1985, Shri

Sugan Chand haz praysd that ordzr dated 13.3.94 (Ann.A-1), by which the name of

the applicant was dzlzbed from the pansl of Appeentice Mechanics (Dizaszl Shop)

. NEO

ajainst 25% qquota for promobion, mey ke quashsed and the applicant may be allowsd
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[

nd chereafizr be poztzd as Chargeman-R

m

cr the retention

the impugned crdsr dated 13,8, 94 had not baan passed.
spplicant may Lz daclarzd to have bkesn promobzd
on the post of Chavgemen-B pay scale of Fs.1400-2200 on regular basis.

2. Thz case of th pplicant is that vide nocification Annexuire A-2 dated

in
Ll
-
,-—

16.2.87 zpplications werz invikad £or appoiniment of Apprantics Mechanics

ajainst 25% promocion cuoia. The applicant applied for this selacticon.
Arinsrure A-3 iz the programm: of weittzn zamination, which was to ke held in

September, 193
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The applicant's name figures at S1010.7 of the list of Dizssl Mzchanice at page
28 of the paper bool. The applicant was dzclared succassful in ths wrl
end vide Annerure A-4 Jaied 1.2.29 he was called £or intervizw.  In the lether
calling for incevview it was stated that the candidates who had besn called for
interview from amongst the general ’carﬁ:'lidate.s wzrz thoze who had szoursd 20%
marks in the written test. It appears that the agplicant could not £ind place

2ci penzl on the hasis of che vesult of the tzet. Vids: Arnenurs A-5

1
Adzted 15.11.59 the applicant was
Shri Prabhu Dayal and was sent for training. Vide Annemuare A-6 dated 19.6.92 it

wag staczd that the applicant had besn sent for two yzars' tfvaining as

ool
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Apprantice Mzchanic, 2nd that his veitention test had not kesn held on account ¢

goms  arwpivy eing omnducted by the FPailwzay Boavd and the matber would ke

conziderzd only thereafier.  The applicant was ordsred ©o 2ontinue to work on

. , . ) . . .
hiz pirevionz pogbt. The applicant mad:  reprassntations in the mabtzr bat no

rzply was reczived. The matter was also raissd in a PIM Meeting (Annemure A-7)
dated 1/2.6.94, Finally, ovdsr Amemors A=l daced 15303093 waz passed by
rezpondent 10,2 i.z. Deputy Mechanical Enginzer (Looo), Wzetzrn Failway, Ajmer,

cant from the pansl lastier daked 15 11.89. Thy
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applicant has z2233ilsd the dzlztion of his name on the ground that sinc: he
bezn shown in the pan:l lziter and in conssquancs thersof had been promoced as
Chargeman-t scale Fs.1400-2300, he had acquired a vight to the above pozt and,
therefore, hiz dsleticn frem the pansl iz in viclation of the principles of
natural justice as this has keen done without giving him any show-cause notice.
The ordzr hze alao he:n pazesd by the respondanis in concvavencion of leitibsr
dated 5.4.72 (Arn.A-8 £ilzd with the rejoinder o th: respondents' veply)
rzyarding the time limit feor cancsllabtion of the Lanszl. Zince a pansl i3
current for a pericd of twe yeara, as per Fale 220 of the Indian Pailway

Establishmant Manual, Vol-I, 1939 Bditicn, the panel waz currant upke 15.11.91

and, therefors, it can be cancslled on that dzte and not thervafter. The ground

of the rvespondant that the applicant had nob securzd thz minimin wavks in the
- dm -

wiitien examinaticon, iz untenablz. The vespondents ars now escoppsed from acting

Lol

in the mamner they have donz, aftsr having included the applicant in th
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ransl and sent him for training.

2. The vespondzniz in theiv reply have stated that the applicant was not
conzidered for the wvetention teat (o conclusion of ralnlng) because of
rendency of 2ame enquiry. They have, however, forther stéted that for inclusion
in the szlect pansl for being sent on vining as Apprentice Mechanic only thos2
who zecure 60% macls or abave in the written test could be called for viva-voos.
Since the ag@&icant had not szcurad 60% marks in che writben examination, it was
Azcidad to delet: hizs nam: as also of aome other employees from the pansl and
the Failway Boavd had approved this proposal vid: crder dated £.9.94, vefzered
to in Amnmzxure A-1l. They have furthzi statsd that the lifz of the panzl would
Le for two years from th: date of approval by the compstent auchority or £i11 it
is erhaustzd, vhichever iz carlisr. The pansl had not been exhausted before
expivy of two years. Thz currency of the panzl was ugpto 15.11.91 and,
chzezfore, this panel had czassed to erist automatically.  As per para 2
ordzr datzd 13.2.24 (Arn.2A-1), 1F daysf time‘was'alloweﬂ to the applicanc to
male any representation ajainst the dsletion of his name from the pansl, if he
vas ajyjrisved by auch action.  The applicant had not meds any vepresentaiion

ayainst the =z2id deletion. Since the result of the zxamination of the

candidates  likz  the applicant was ab-initic void on account of  being  in

rd
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s instructions,

jeh

auch a mizstal
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ractifizd by rveveking the sarlier order declaring the applicant as qualii
4. The applicant has also filed rzjoinder, which is on vzc

5. During the avjqumenits, the learnsd counzzl for the ap

aftzr the applicant included in the panel, he
training of ktwo year: as wsll.
namz wa3 sought Lo be deleted
reapondants wares nob competent o Jdelekb:z the name of ths
panel con the ground of promizsry estoppel.

select

could not have been cancellsd afiter the expiry of its ocwrrency and in case of

non selection postes, after expiry o

the results.

= conld

Bven otherwissz

Thiz was the szlzction post and the panzl 2

o~

izd.

plicant stated that

had undsrgone  the

oy, =afizr he had complaisd the training, his

frvom the azlect panel.  According to him, the

applicant

2ix montha from the dats of daclarvation of

spived on 15,11,91,

wherzas the ordsr cancelling the panel in 2o far a2 the applicant iz concernsd,

iz dat=1 12.2.94.

reme of the spplicant from the panel.

Therefors, the respondents were not justified in dezleting the

G Thz lzarned counsel for the vaspondents drew ooy abiention to provizions

of Fule 219 of Indian Pailwa, BEstablizhment Maruwal, Vol.I,

ility and 60% marls of the aggivegat: for being placed

table given in the proosding rule showsd that maxinum mavls

ability wzire 50, whereas th: applicant 3=

to geoure 602 mavlkz in the profesziconal ability i.z. wriktten

cuired only 30% marks.

1929 BAition, which

provids that a candidate must obizin a minimom of 20 macls in profeszicnal

on thz panszl. The
in profzssional
A candidate hed

Since

examinalkion.

the applicant had not ssoured the vequisice minimom macls, as presorikzd in the

Leen wrongly called for inkerview and

wrongly included in the sslzck pansl.

excludz=d from the pansl.

hiz name had bezn

Therzfore, his nams had been rightly

7. We have hezard the leained coanszl for the parties and have gone through

the material on vzoord. Ib iz possible that thes applicant

Aid not seocures tha

minimam qualifying macks in the weitten zramination for being callsd for the

interview. Howavar, the subassquent dzvelopmenkts camnob ke

Y82

ignored.

applicant had appeared in the selection tzat and inforred that he had pzsszd, he

had appeared in the inkcerview. |

the =az2lzeo:

incluzion  in

pansl by the vespondents  pet

Although he was not Jdzclarsd successful for

aubsequently  the

applicant's name was includsd in the selzct pansl in place of ancther candidate.

i

Fagripes

Theireafier, the applicant was sent for training, which he underwent £or a pericd

veara. Mow Lo g0 back to
incluzicn of thz name in in

putting the closl kacl.

;\\/ '

he situabion, pricr to the staje of training,
erview and holding of the incerview would amount Co

The zpplicant, nocwithatanding the fact that hz may not

... .
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have secursd the minimam qualifying marks in the writken cexamination for

inclusion in the scls:t panzl of Appreniics Mechanic, had beean sent for training
Iry the respondents and had andztgone:  the s2id training for a pericd of two
years. We are of the view that if there was any Jdz:ficiency in hlc gqualification

for beiny sent for training a3 Appranbice Mschanic, this will Lw cured by the
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traininy, 1if completed  succsssiully. We do- not consider it
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sceesary to Jive a finding in € anc:zs of the present case whether

Aactrine of estoppzl would SpErale in this case hut wz hold that =ince the

ak for training and has completzd it, it is only fair that the
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arr11-anr Wz
retention best i.e. test to bz conduched o £ind out whether the spplicant had
suzczesfully complsaisd the training, dnnu1d b2 held now and if ihe applicanc is

found Lo have pasaed the tezt sscuring the prescribed percencags of marks, he

l’u

"huu11 b granted due kensfikte of such paszing of the ket as may bz availabla

to him in accordance with the rulzs. | For this
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Annexur: A-1 daied l3.~.-4 in a0 far as it Jdzlstzs the name of the applicant

from the panel}
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The OA =ztandz JluJu:éJa*“ accordingly with no order a
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(PATAN PPAVASH) , (0.F. SH\JA)
MEMBER (J) MEMBER (A)
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